Set forth below for each such non-GAAP financial measure is a reconciliation of the measure with the financial
measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP that we consider most directly comparable to it. We also
have included in �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations �
Non-GAAP Financial Measures� in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012, further
explanations of the adjustment being made, a statement disclosing the reasons why we believe the presentation of each
of the non-GAAP financial measures provide useful information to investors regarding our financial condition and
results of operations, the additional purposes for which we use the non-GAAP financial measures, and the limitations
on their use.

Other Reconciling Information

The following tables provide a reconciliation for revenue and property-level operating expenses for the quarter and
year-to-date ended June 15, 2012 (as reported) and the quarter and year-to-date ended June 30, 2012 (As Adjusted)
that are discussed elsewhere herein.

Reconciliation of Revenue for Quarter Ended June 30, 2012 As Adjusted

(in millions)

Owned Hotels

Rooms
Food and
Beverage Other Total

Other
Revenues Total

For the quarter ended June 15, 2012 (As
Reported) $ 798 $ 386 $ 77 $ 1,261 $ 65 $ 1,326
Marriott-managed properties June 16, 2012
through June 30, 2012 69 27 5 101 �  101
Marriott-managed properties March 24, 2012
through March 31, 2012 (39) (18) (3) (60) �  (60)
Non-Marriott-managed properties�June 2012
operations 137 61 12 210 �  210
Non-Marriott-managed properties�March 2012
operations (140) (72) (14) (226) �  (226)
Revenues�hotels leased from HPT and rental
income June 16, 2012 through June 30, 2012
less March 24, 2012 through March 31, 2012 �  �  �  �  4 4
For the quarter ended June 30, 2012 (As
Adjusted) $ 825 $ 384 $ 77 $ 1,286 $ 69 $ 1,355

Reconciliation of Revenue for Year-to-Date Ended June 30, 2012 As Adjusted

(in millions)

Edgar Filing: HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC. - Form 10-Q

97

Owned Hotels

Rooms
Food and
Beverage Other Total

Other
Revenues Total

For the year-to-date ended June 15, 2012 (As
Reported) $ 1,346 $ 665 $ 135 $ 2,146 $ 124 $ 2,270
Marriott-managed properties June 16, 2012
through June 30, 2012 69 27 5 101 �  101
Non-Marriott-managed properties�June 2012
operations 137 61 12 210 �  210
Revenues�hotels leased from HPT and rental
income June 16, 2012 through June 30, 2012 �  �  �  �  11 11
For the year-to-date ended June 30, 2012 (As
Adjusted) $ 1,552 $ 753 $ 152 $ 2,457 $ 135 $ 2,592

 44

Edgar Filing: HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC. - Form 10-Q

98

Reconciliation of Property-level Operating Expenses for Quarter Ended June 30, 2012 As Adjusted

(in millions)

Rooms

Food
and

Beverage

Other
Departmental

and
Support
Expenses

Management
Fees

Other
Property-
Level

Expenses

Depreciation
and

Amortization Total
For the quarter ended June 15,
2012 (As Reported) $ 206 $ 268 $ 306 $ 55 $ 140 $ 153 $ 1,128
Marriott-managed properties
June 16, 2012 through June 30,
2012 19 22 25 5 6 14 91
Marriott-managed properties
March 24, 2012 through
March 31, 2012 (9) (14) (14) (2) (4) (7) (50)
Non-Marriott-managed
properties�June 2012 operations 37 44 52 8 13 10 164
Non-Marriott-managed
properties�March 2012 operations (38) (47) (56) (10) (12) (4) (167)
Expenses�hotels leased from HPT
June 16, 2012 through June 30,
2012 less March 24, 2012
through March 31, 2012 �  �  �  �  5 �  5
For the quarter ended June 30,
2012 (As Adjusted) $ 215 $ 273 $ 313 $ 56 $ 148 $ 166 $ 1,171

Reconciliation of Property-level Operating Expenses for Year-to-Date Ended June 30, 2012 As Adjusted